the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

WINNETKA PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  2,813,226 (132,551)  (2,412,784)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $ 22,905,096 21,655,105 1,249,991

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 392,923 — 392,923
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,630,936 — 1,630,936
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 508,059 — 508,059
Changes of Assumptions (207,735) — (207,735)
Contributions - Employer — 401,788 (401,788)
Contributions - Employees — 169,974 (169,974)
Net Investment Income — 3,092,799 (3,092,799)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,211,775) (1,211,775) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 42,164 (42,164)

Net Changes 1,112,408 2,494,950 (1,382,542)

Balances at December 31, 2020 24,017,504 24,150,055 (132,551)

WINNETKA PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the District recognized pension revenue of $77,558. At December 31,
2020, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 507,302 (15,032) 492,270